

APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. A08-2105

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,)
)
 Plaintiff/Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 FLS Transportation, Inc., Domenic Di)
 Girolamo, Michael Flinker, Arlien Casillas,)
 Kenton K. Geghan, Scott Helton, Peter)
 Katai, and Jody Winkler,)
)
 Defendants/Appellants,)
)
 and)
)
 Mark Kummer, W. Russell Harp, Jerrod)
 Marinello, and Fred Rand,)
)
 Defendants.)

 BRIEF AND ADDENDUM
 OF RESPONDENT C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC.

Joseph W. Hammell (Bar No. 172968)
 Jessie A. Collings (Bar No. 341514)
 Dorsey & Whitney LLP
 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 343-2164

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
 C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC.

Dean A. LeDoux (Bar No. 176643)
 Abigail S. Crouse (Bar No. 315187)
 Gray, Plant, Mooty, Mooty & Bennett, P.A.
 500 IDS Center
 80 South Eighth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 632-3000

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
 FLS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES,
 INC., DOMINIC DI GIROLAMO,
 MICHAEL FLINKER, ARLIEN
 CASILLAS, KENTON GEGHAN, SCOTT
 HELTON, PETER KATAI, AND JODY
 WINKLER

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 A. The Parties..... 8

 B. The Appellants All Have Significant Contacts With Minnesota. 10

 1. The Ex-Employee Appellants Have Significant Contacts With Minnesota..... 10

 2. FLS and the FLS Officer Appellants Also Have Significant Contacts With Minnesota..... 13

 C. This Action..... 15

IV. ARGUMENT 15

 A. General Standards Regarding the Appeal of a Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction..... 17

 B. The District Court Correctly Held That Appellants Casillas, Geghan, and Winkler Waived Any Objection to Personal Jurisdiction by Executing Agreements Containing Valid Forum Selection Clauses. 19

 C. The District Court Correctly Held That FLS, the FLS Officer Appellants, Helton, and Katai Are Bound By Forum Selection Clauses in the Agreements of Casillas, Geghan, and Winkler..... 26

 D. The District Court Correctly Held That the Ex-Employee Appellants Had Sufficient Contacts With Minnesota to be Subject to the Jurisdiction of the District Court..... 31

 1. An Analysis of the First Three *Wessels* Factors Clearly Demonstrates That the Ex-Employee Appellants Are Subject to the Jurisdiction of the District Court..... 32

 2. Minnesota’s Interest and the Parties’ Convenience Further Supports this Court’s Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Defendants. 39

E.	The District Court Erred in Holding That the Defendants’ Conspiracy to Misappropriate C.H. Robinson’s Confidential Proprietary Information, Trade Secrets and Customer Goodwill Did Not Render Them Subject to the District Court’s Jurisdiction.	41
F.	The District Court Erred in Holding That FLS and the FLS Officer Appellants Are Not Subject to the District Court’s Jurisdiction Based Upon the <i>Griffis/Calder</i> “Effects” Test.	43
G.	The District Court Correctly Exercised its Discretion in Holding That the Doctrine of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Does Not Apply.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Addison Ins. Marketing, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 2002 WL 31059806 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2002)	38-39
<i>AEI Net Lease Income and Growth Fund XX Ltd. P'ship v. Alvarez</i> , 2001 WL 710587 (Minn. App. June 26, 2001)	21, 22
<i>Alpha Systems Integration, Inc. v. Silicon Graphics, Inc.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. App. 2002)	1, 20
<i>Aull v. McKeon-Grano Assoc., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 655484 (D.N.J. Feb. 26, 2007)	26
<i>Bell Paper Box, Inc. v. U.S. Kids, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Berclain Am. Latina v. Baan Co.</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4 th 401 (Cal. App. 1999).....	28
<i>Bergquist v. Medtronic</i> , 379 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. 1986)	5, 45
<i>Blue Beacon Int'l, Inc. v. Am. Truck Washes, Inc.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 485 (D. Kan. 1994).....	3, 37, 39
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S.462 (1985).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	31
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	21
<i>Cell v. Moore & Schley Sec. Corp.</i> , 449 N.W.2d 144 (Minn. 1989)	23
<i>CFirstclass Corp. v. Silverjet PLC</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	28

<i>Coastal Steel Corp. v. Tilghman Wheelabrator, Ltd.</i> , 709 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1983)	27
<i>ComputerUser.com, Inc. v. Tech. Pub'n, LLC</i> , 2002 WL 1634119 (D. Minn. July 20, 2002)	passim
<i>Cyberoptics Corp. v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 673161 (D. Minn. Jul. 29, 1996)	40
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Davis v. MN Mining and Mfg. Co.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. App. 1999)	18, 20
<i>Dent-Air, Inc. v. Beech Mountain Air Serv.</i> , 332 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1983)	32
<i>Digi-Tel Holdings, Inc. v. Proteq Telecomm. (PTE) Ltd.</i> , 89 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Domtar, Inc. v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. 1995)	18
<i>Doyle v. Kuch, D.M.D.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 28 (Minn. App. 2000)	17
<i>ELA Med., Inc. v. Arrhythmia Mgmt Assoc.</i> , 2007 WL 892517 (D. Minn. Mar. 21, 2007)	passim
<i>First ATM, Inc. v. Onedoz, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 349164 (Tex. App. Feb. 13, 2009)	28
<i>Fulton v. Chicago, Rock Island & P.R.R Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 326 (8th Cir. 1973), cert. denied 414 US 1040 (1973)	18-19
<i>Gatz Mgmt Services, LLC v. Weakland</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (D. Colo. 2001)	30
<i>Griffis v. Luban</i> , 646 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 2002)	5, 31, 43-44
<i>Guidant Sales Corp. v. George</i> , 2001WL 1491317 (D. Minn. Nov. 19, 2001)	passim

<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	5, 45, 47
<i>Hardrives, Inc. v. City of LaCrosse, Wis.</i> , 240 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 1976)	passim
<i>Hauenstein & Bermeister, Inc. v. Met-Fab Indus., Inc.</i> , 320 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1982)	1, 20, 24-25
<i>Hugel v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 999 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1993)	27, 31
<i>Humphrey v. Granite Gate Resorts, Inc.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 715, 721 (Minn. App. 1997)	19
<i>Hunt v. Nevada State Bank</i> , 172 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. 1969)	4, 41
<i>Hy Cite Corp. v. Advanced Mktg. Int'l</i> , 2006 WL 3377861 (W.D. Wis. April 10, 2006).....	2, 29
<i>In re EGL Eagle Global Logistics, L.P.</i> 89 S.W.3d 761, 764-766 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002)	29-30
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	18, 41
<i>Interfund Corp. v. O'Byrne</i> , 462 N.W.2d 86 (Minn. App. 1990)	21, 22-23, 25
<i>Jenson v. R.L.K. & Co.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. App. 1995)	40, 46
<i>KSTP-FM v. Specialized Communications, Inc.</i> , 602 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. App. 1999)	17, 48
<i>Long John Silver's, Inc. v. Diwa III, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 127651 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 15, 2009).....	28
<i>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci Am. Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Marano Enterps. of Kansas v. Z-Teca Rest., L.P.</i> , 254 F.3d 753 (8th Cir 2001)	2, 27, 31

<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank of Minneapolis v. Norris</i> , 270 N.W.2d 290 (Minn. 1978)	33
<i>Marshall v. Inn on Madeline Island</i> , 610 N.W.2d 670, 676 (Minn. App. 2000)	19
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Endologix, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (D. Minn. 2008).....	passim
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. Hill, et. al.</i> , 1998 WL 422229 (Minn. App. July 28, 1998)	17
<i>N.I.S. Corp. v. Swindle</i> , 724 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Neiberger & Assoc. v. WVK Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2670095 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	35
<i>Nelson v. Master Lease Corp.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1397 (D. Minn. 1991).....	23
<i>Northrup King Co. v. Compania Productora Semillas Algoneras Selectas, S.A.</i> , 51 F.3d 1383 (8th Cir. 1995)	33, 39
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Astrea Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1386 (8th Cir. 1997)	32, 34, 35
<i>Pacific Rollforming, LLC v. Trackloc Int'l LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4183916 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2008).....	28
<i>Papchristou v. Turbines, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 685 (8th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Personalized Brokerage Svcs v. Lucius</i> , 2006 WL 208781 (D. Minn. Jan. 26, 2006)	4, 41
<i>Primus Corp. v. Centreformat Ltd.</i> , 221 Fed. Appx. 492 (8th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>RDO Foods Co. v. United Brands Int'l, Inc.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D.N.D. 2002)	3, 37

<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991)	5, 45
<i>S.B. Schmidt Paper Co. v. A to Z Paper</i> , 542 N.W.2d 485, 489 (Minn. App. 1990)	38
<i>Sanders v. U.S.</i> , 760 F.2d 871 (8th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Schmidt v. Midwest Family Mut. Ins.</i> , 413 N.W.2d 178 (Minn. App. 1987)	21
<i>Slaihen v. Ceatow Bahamas, Ltd.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Smart Carte, Inc. v. Tran</i> , 1996 WL 689782 (Minn. App. Dec. 3, 1996)	37-38, 40
<i>Stanek v. A.P.I., Inc.</i> , 474 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. App. 1991), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 31, 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 977 (1991)	17
<i>Tech USA, Inc. v. Evans, et al.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 852 (D. Md. 2009)	27-28, 31
<i>TRWL Fin. Establishment v. Select Intern, Inc.</i> , 527 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. App. 1995)	32
<i>U.S. Surgical Corp. v. Imagyn Med. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D. Conn. 1998)	3, 37, 39
<i>Valspar Corp. v. Lukken Color Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1992)	5, 18, 45
<i>Wessels, Arnold & Henderson v. Nat'l Med. Waste, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1427 (8th Cir. 1995)	18, 32, 34, 37
<i>West Publ'g Corp. v. Stanley</i> , 2004 WL 73590 (D. Minn. Jan. 7, 2004)	passim
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	23
Minn. Stat. § 325C.01, <i>et seq.</i>	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e) passim
